

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MINORITY TELEVISION PROJECT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CITIZENS UNITED,
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE,
REASON FOUNDATION,
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION,
NORTHWEST LEGAL FOUNDATION,
MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY,
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE,
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS,
CAUSE OF ACTION, AND
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SHANNON LEE GOESSLING
Counsel of Record
KIMBERLY STEWART HERMANN
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Road
Suite 320
Marietta, Georgia 30062
(770) 977-2131
shannon@southeasternlegal.org
Counsel for all Amici Curiae

April 18, 2014

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Pages]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The First Amendment strict scrutiny standard of review should be applied to all constitutional challenges of content-based restrictions	10
A. This Court’s traditional First Amendment jurisprudence demands that content-based restrictions be narrowly tailored to serve a compelling government interest, regardless of the medium of expression being regulated.....	10
B. Unnecessary confusion results when courts apply different levels of scrutiny to constitutional challenges of content-based restrictions solely because those restrictions regulate different mediums of expression	14
II. This case presents an opportunity for the Court to reaffirm that content-based restrictions of political or public issue speech are always subject to strict scrutiny review.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	7, 11
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	13
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	8, 18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8, 12, 19, 20
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	13
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	11, 12
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	11
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	11, 12, 19, 20
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	11
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc.</i> <i>v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	10, 12, 15, 16
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	7
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	9, 19
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	12, 19, 20
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	19
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	6, 8, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Election Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	17
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	18
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	15
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	8, 18, 19
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	11
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	11
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	11, 12
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	11
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	15
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	13, 19, 20
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	11
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	11
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	11
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	18
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	7, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Int’l Union United Auto., Aircraft and Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957).....	19
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	8, 18
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962).....	11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Benjamin Franklin’s 1789 newspaper essay, reprinted in Jeffrey A. Smith, <i>Printers and Press Freedom: The Ideology of Early American Journalism</i> 25 (Oxford University Press 1988).....	18
1 John Trenchard & William Gordon, <i>Cato’s Letters: Essays on Liberty, Civil and Relig- ious</i> 99 (1724), reprinted in Jeffrey A. Smith, <i>Printers and Press Freedom: The Ideology of Early American Journalism</i> 25 (Oxford University Press 1988)	17, 18
